

No. 18A1170

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

League of Women Voters of Michigan, et al., Respondents,

v.

*Jocelyn Benson, in Her Official Capacity as Michigan Secretary of State,
Respondent; Lee Chatfield, in His Official Capacity as Speaker Pro Tempore of the
Michigan House of Representatives, et al., Respondents; and
the Michigan Senate, et al., Applicants.*

**MICHIGAN SENATE AND SENATORS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR A STAY PENDING RESOLUTION OF
DIRECT APPEAL TO THIS COURT**

To the Honorable Sonia Sotomayor
Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court and
Circuit Justice for the Sixth Circuit

Gary P. Gordon
Jason T. Hanselman
Courtney F. Kissel
Hilary L. Vigil
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
201 Townsend Street, Suite 900
Lansing, MI 48933

Lisa S. Blatt
Counsel of Record
Sarah M. Harris
Matthew B. Nicholson
Whitney G. Woodward*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com

Counsel for the Michigan Senate and Michigan Senators

* Admitted only in Illinois. Practice supervised by
D.C. Bar members pursuant to D.C. Court of
Appeals Rule 49(c)(8).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Applicants Have Shown a Reasonable Probability That This Court Will Review this Case, and a Fair Prospect of Vacatur or Reversal	2
II. The District Court’s Order Would Inflict Obvious Irreparable Harm	8
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 493 (Md. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	8
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 777 (M.D.N.C. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009) (Ginsburg, J., in chambers).....	10
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	11
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	6
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ledbetter v. Baldwin</i> , 479 U.S. 1309 (1986) (Powell, J., in chambers)	10
<i>Md. Comm. for Fair Representation v. Tawes</i> , 377 U.S. 656 (1964)	11
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	11
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerman Clothing Co., Inc.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	10
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , No. 15-cv-421, 2017 WL 383360 (W.D. Wisc. Jan. 27, 2017).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Order, <i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , No. 17-333 (U.S. Dec. 8, 2017).....	6
Order, <i>Lamone v. Benisek</i> , No. 18-726 (U.S. Jan. 4, 2019).....	6
Order, <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , No. 16-1161 (U.S. June 19, 2017)	3, 6
Order, <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , No. 17-1295 (U.S. Jan. 18, 2018)	3, 13
Order, <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , No. 18-422 (U.S. Jan. 4, 2019).....	6
